



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4966/2017 & CM APPL. 21438/2017

USHA GOLANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Advocate.

versus

SHIVAJI COLLEGE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A. Mariarputham, Senior Advocate with Mr. Anurag Dayal Mathur, Mr. Ankit Sharma, Advocates for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

11.05.2026

%

1. Mr. A. Mariarputham, Senior Counsel for Respondents No. 1 to 3, on instructions, submits that the inquiry proceedings form part of the original inquiry record. In these circumstances, the said documents are taken on record. As regards the other documents, Mr. Mariarputham submits that the Petitioner must justify how the said documents can be relied upon and file an appropriate application seeking to place the same on record, as they do not form part of the inquiry proceedings.

2. Counsel for the Petitioner, in response, submits that the Petitioner does not wish to rely upon the documents filed *vide* Diary No. 8229618 dated 16th November, 2025. Accordingly, the documents filed *vide* Diary No. 1873746 dated 01st March, 2025 are taken on record. The Registry is directed to remove the documents filed *vide* Diary No. 8229618 dated 16th



November, 2025 from the record and place the same in a separate folder.

3. Written submissions on behalf of the Petitioner stand filed. Counsel for the Respondents seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file written submissions on their behalf.

4. Re-notify on 12th August, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 11, 2026/ab